The comparative amounts related to the three and nine-month period ended September 30, 2023, have been restated to reflect the correction of certain
errors identified by the Company related to:

  20

CI&T Inc.
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements

September 30, 2024

(i) the failure to recognize deferred tax liabilities because of the amortization of tax-deductible goodwill; and

(ii) the amortization of the identifiable intangible assets arising from business combination was erroneously determined to be nondeductible in the

income tax calculation.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the three months and nine-month period ended
September 30, 2023.

The following tables summarize the impacts on the Group’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months and
nine-month period ended September 30, 2023:

  Nine months ended September 30, 2023 Three months ended September 30, 2023
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of
profit or loss

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Profit before income tax  172,569  -  172,569  49,326  -  49,326
Current (ii)  (32,953)  4,137  (28,816)  (14,285)  1,379 (12,906)
Deferred (i)  (3,233)  (30,870)  (34,103)  1,120  (10,493)  (9,373)
Total income tax expense  (36,186)  (26,733)  (62,919)  (13,165)  (9,114) (22,279)
Net profit for the period  136,383  (26,733)  109,650  36,161  (9,114)  27,047
Earnings per share – basic (in R$)  1.02  (0.22)  0.80  0.27  (0.07)  0.20
Earnings per share – diluted (in R$)  0.99  (0.22)  0.77  0.26  (0.07)  0.19

  Nine months ended September 30, 2023 Three months ended September 30, 2023
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of
other comprehensive income

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total comprehensive income for the period (i)/(ii)  109,533  (26,733)  82,800  47,616  (9,114)  38,502

  September 30, 2023
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Retained earnings (opening balance)  251,873  (30,206)  221,667
Net profit for the period (i)/(ii)  136,383  (26,733)  109,650
Balance as of September 30, 2023  1,432,103  (56,939)  1,375,164

  September 30, 2023
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Net profit for the period  136,383  (26,733)  109,650

Adjustments for:
Income tax (i)/(ii)  36,186  26,733  62,919
Other lines not affected by the error  150,645  -  150,645

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:  (68,709)  -  (68,709)

Cash generated from operating activities  254,505  -  254,505

  21

CI&T Inc.
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements

September 30, 2024

2.2 Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (“IFRS 18”), which replaces IAS 1 – Presentation of
Financial Statements. IFRS 18 introduces new requirements for presentation within the income statement, mandates the disclosure of 'management-